

No. 12-2471

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

F.H.-T.,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General of the United States,

Respondent.

Petition for Review of an
Administrative Final Order of Removal

**PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR
REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

Charles Roth
Lisa Koop
Ashley Huebner
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE
CENTER
208 South LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 660-1613

Thomas J. Maas
KATTEN MUCHIN
ROSENMAN LLP
525 W. Monroe Street
Chicago, IL 60661-3693
(312) 902-5258

Attorneys for Petitioner

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 12-2471

Short Caption: F. H.-T. v. Eric Holder, Jr.

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Court Should Reaffirm Its Case Law Requiring a Minimum Level of Interagency Coordination	5
A. The Panel’s Decision is in Conflict with Established Seventh Circuit Precedent Precluding Agency Procedures from Eliminating Statutory Rights	5
A. The Panel’s Holding Would Eviscerate Judicial Review, Contrary to Congress’ Command and Contrary to Presumptions Favoring Review of Agency Actions	10
B. The Panel’s Statements about the Frequency of Exemption Grants Were Incorrect, and Also Irrelevant	12
II. The Panel Misunderstood and Overstated the Effect of the Automatic Stay Provision as to Legalization Proceedings	14
III. The Subject Matter of This Case Gives It Extraordinary Significance	15
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	11
<i>Benslimane v. Gonzales</i> , 430 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2005)	5, 6, 8
<i>Boyanivskyy v. Gonzales</i> , 450 F.3d 286 (7th Cir. 2006)	5, 6, 8
<i>Calma v. Holder</i> , 663 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Ceta v. Mukasey</i> , 535 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2008).....	5, 6, 7
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	9, 11, 12
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2009)	11
<i>Matter of Singh</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 427 (BIA 1996).....	14
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	11
<i>Papazoglou v. Holder</i> , __ F.3d __, 2013 (7th Cir. Aug. 6, 2013)	10
<i>Potdar v. Keisler</i> , 505 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2007)	5, 13, 14
<i>Reno v. Catholic Social Services, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993).....	11
<i>Siddiqui v. Holder</i> , 670 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2012)	5, 13, 14
<i>Subhan v. Ashcroft</i> , 383 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 2004)	5, 6, 7, 9

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1158	1
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(vi)(III)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(v)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(C)(iii)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1182(b)(2)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(11)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(12)(A)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(13)(B)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(14)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(3)(B)(i)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(4)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1182(h).....	9, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1182(i).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1182(k).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)	1
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D).....	4, 8

8 U.S.C. § 1255(i).....	7
8 U.S.C. §1255	7
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986 (“IRCA”)	13

Other Authorities

“The ‘Material Support’ Bar: Denying Refuge to the Persecuted,” S. Hrg. 110–753, 7 (Sept. 19, 2007).....	6
Annual Flow Reports, Refugees and Asylees: 2012, Daniel C. Martin and James E. Yankay (April 2013)	13
Annual Flow Reports, U.S. Legal Permanent Residents: 2012, Randall Monger and James Yankay (March 2013)	13
Department of Homeland Security Implements Exemption Authority for Certain Terrorist-Related Inadmissibility Grounds for Cases with Administratively Final Orders of Removal (Oct. 23, 2008)....	2
DHS: Yearbook of Immigration Statistics: 2012: Table 7	14
USCIS TRIG NGO Meeting, July 9, 2013	12
USCIS TRIG NGO Meeting, June 5, 2012	12
